

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ELANE PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

VANESSA WILLOCK,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The New Mexico Supreme Court**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

TOBIAS BARRINGTON WOLFF

Counsel of Record

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA LAW SCHOOL

3501 Sansom Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104

(215) 898-7471

twolff@law.upenn.edu

JULIE A. SAKURA

HINKLE, HENSLEY, SHANOR & MARTIN, L.L.P.

218 Montezuma Avenue

Santa Fe, NM 87501

(505) 982-4554

SARAH STEADMAN

225 Villeros Street

Santa Fe, NM 87501

(505) 992-6157

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

Petitioner frames the following question:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ...	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural History	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	5
I. A State Procedural Bar Forecloses a Core Element of the Question Presented in the Petition	5
II. Petitioner Admits that There is No Split of Authority on the Question Presented and No Substantial Body of Cases Pre- senting Questions of this Type	8
III. It Remains Unclear Whether the Ruling Below Will Have Controlling Effect on the Question Presented if Similar Cases Arise in the Future	12
IV. The New Mexico Supreme Court Correct- ly Applied this Court’s Compelled Speech Precedents	16
A. This Court Reaffirmed in <i>Rumsfeld</i> that Content-Neutral Regulations on Business Conduct Do Not Implicate the Compelled Speech Doctrine	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The New Mexico Supreme Court Fully Protected the Company’s Right to Express its Views	28
C. The Hypothetical Scenarios Advanced by Petitioner and its <i>Amici</i> Do Not Change the Analysis.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX

Transcript of Oral Argument before the New Mexico Supreme Court (Excerpts)	App. 1
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	17, 27
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	17, 32
<i>Attorney General v. Desilets</i> , 636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)	13
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	7
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	31
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) ...	17, 31, 32
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7
<i>Curran v. Mt. Diablo Council of Boy Scouts</i> , 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998).....	11
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	6
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	17, 25, 26, 32
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>International Society of Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	8
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	26
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18
<i>New York County Board of Ancient Order of Hibernians v. Dinkins</i> , 814 F. Supp. 358 (1993).....	12
<i>North Coast Women’s Care Medical Group v. San Diego County Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	13
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric v. Public Utility Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	18
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	28
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	18, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1974)....	17, 25, 26, 32
<i>Seabourn v. Coronado Area Council</i> , 891 P.2d 385 (Kan. 1995).....	12
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 932 P.2d 1 (NM 1997).....	13
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994)	14
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	21
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7, 17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17, 27
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	17
Solomon Amendment, 10 U.S.C. § 983 (2013)....	<i>passim</i>
N.M. Const. Art. II § 11.....	13, 14
New Mexico Human Rights Act, New Mexico Statutes Annotated 1978 § 28-1-1 et seq. (1969, as amended through 2007)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.12, at 264 (9th ed. 2008).....	11
